
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Joan Lowe (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Stan Hill (Vice-Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

Mr Tom Baker Co-optee (Healthwatch) 

 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 8 March 2016 
 

Health Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 12 January 2016 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES 
 

4 - 15 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) MEN'S HEALTH   
 

16 - 28 

 (B) HEALTH POLICY & PERFORMANCE BOARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016-17 - SCRUTINY TOPIC   

 

29 - 31 

 (C) HALTON OPEN ACTIVITY REPORT   
 

32 - 34 

 (D) ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS FOR ACCOMMODATION - 
TOP UPS   
 

35 - 61 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - Q2 2015-16   62 - 93 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of t
[...]
arning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 



 
6.1 None. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 16 September 2015 at 
The Halton Suite - Select Security Stadium, Widnes 
 

Present:  Councillor Philbin 
Councillor Polhill (Chairman) 
Councillor Woolfall 
Councillor Wright 

 P. Cooke, Healthwatch 
S. Johnson Griffiths, Public Health 
T. Holyhead, HCSB 
A. Jones, Democratic Services 
E. O'Meara, Public Health 
H. Patel, Citizens Advice Bureau & Healthwatch 
I. Stewardson, St Helens & Knowsley Hospitals Trust 
M. Anderson, Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service 
N. Groudon, NHS England (C&M) 
A, Lewis, Commissioning HBC 
N. Rowe, 5 Boroughs Partnership 
T. Barlow, Warrington & Halton FT 
D. Keates, Bridgewater Community FT 
D. Lyons, GP Representative – Halton CCG 

 
 
 Action 

HWB12  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies had been received from David Parr, Nick 

Atkin, Simon Banks, Richard Strachan, Simon Banks, Colin 
Scales, Ann McIntyre, Melanie Pickup and Alex Waller. 

 

   
HWB13  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2015 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HWB14  REPORT ON AIR QUALITY IN HALTON 2015  
  
 The Board received a report from the Director of 

Public Health, which presented an overview of air quality in 
Halton. It presented a summary of national and local air 
quality monitoring, progress against National and European 
Air Quality legislation and provided a response to a petition 
for Air Monitors received by Halton Borough Council in 
March 2015. 
 
 It was noted that the report provided a re
[...]
oning arrangements for the Health Visiting and 
Family Nurse Partnership Services and articulated the 
opportunities arising from the transition into Halton Borough 
Council. 

 
The importance of child development in the early 

years was noted by Members; as discussed in Appendix 1 of 
the report. 

 
The report discussed the transfer of 0-5 Public Health 

services which would start on 1 October 2015 and the 
delivery of the Health Child Programme.  It also provided 
commentary on the future opportunities as a result of 
commissioning the Health Child Programme. 

 

 



RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

1) notes the report; 
 

2) supports the investment in early years and notes its 
long term impact on health outcomes; and 

 
3) supports the ongoing work to embed the delivery of 

the healthy child programme through the integration 
of health visiting and family nurse partnership teams 
with the wider children’s workforce.  

 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.20 p.m. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 4 November 2015 at 
The Halton Suite - Select Security Stadium, Widnes 
 

Present:  Councillor Polhill (Chairman) 
Councillor Woolfall 
Councillor Wright 

 P. Cooke, Healthwatch 
T. Holyhead, HSCB 
D. Lyon, Halton CCG 
K. Mackenzie, Democratic Services 
L. McDonnell, Cheshire Police 
A. McIntyre, People & Economy 
E. O'Meara, Public Health 
D. Nolan, HBC/CCG 
H. Patel, Citizens Advice Bureau & Healthwatch 
M. Pickup, WHH NHS FT 
N. Rowe, Five Boroughs Partnership 
C. Samosa, Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS FT 
L. Thompson, NHS HCCG 
T. Tierney, HHT 
S. Wallace-Bonner, People & Economy 
P. Williams, SH&K NHS Trust 
 

 Action 
HWB18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
  Apologies had been received from David Parr, 

Councillor Ged Philbin, Simon Banks, Colin Scales, Ann 
Marr, Sally Yeoman, Michelle Creed and Nick Atkin. 

 

   
HWB19 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting 
[...]
ood choices.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

 

   
HWB22 A STUDY TO EXAMINE ACCESS TO HEALTHY & 

AFFORDABLE FOOD IN HALTON 
 

  
  The Board received a report from the Director of 

Public Health which informed them of a study to examine the 
ability of residents in Halton to access a healthy, affordable 
diet.  The project, which was at the planning stage, would 
examine the ability of residents to access a healthy and 
affordable diet by mapping the availability of food across the 
Borough and assess the barriers that could prevent 
residents from accessing a healthy diet.  The project findings 
would provide an evidence base to inform future policy with 
regard to improving the diet and reducing levels of obesity in 
Halton. 

 



 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
   
HWB23 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director of People and Economy, on the progress, 
performance and financial aspects of the Better Care Fund 
Quarter 1 for 2015/2016.  The Board agreed the submission 
of the Better Care Fund plan in December 2014.  This was 
authorised by the Department of Health in January 2015 
without conditions. 
 
 The Better Care Fund plan outlined key areas for 
development, performance metrics and associated finance.  
Progress against these areas was subject to a quarterly 
return to the Local Government Association and NHS 
England. 
 
 The template for the return was published by the 
national Better Care Support Team.  The time between 
publishing and submission precluded review at the Health 
and Wellbeing Board prior to submission.  The submission 
was reviewed by the Better Care Board Executive 
Committee who monitored the plan on a monthly basis. 
 
 The submission demonstrated that Halton had made 
substantial progress on the implementation of the plan, had 
achieved the national and local targets and was delivering 
within the budget as planned. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

[...]

complex needs.  

 

   
HWB27 LGC AWARD APPLICATION - EFFECTIVE HEALTH & 

WELLBEING BOARDS 
 

  
  The Director of Public Health provided the Board with 

an update on an application to the Local Government 
Chronicle Awards 2016 on behalf of the Halton Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  The application was the “Effective Health 
and Wellbeing Board” category and had focused on 
“Tackling the Harm Caused by Alcohol.” 
 
 RESOLVED: That the application be supported. 

 

 
 

Meeting ended at 3.22 p.m. 



 

REPORT TO: 

 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 

 

12
th

 January 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Director of Public Health, Communities and 
Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Public Health 

SUBJECT: 

 

Men’s Health 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To inform the Board of local action to address the ‘Ten questions 
Council scrutiny can ask about men’s health’ report 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 

 

i) The Board note the content of the report 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 In autumn 2014 Men’s Health Forum, a national charity that works 

to improve the health of men and boys, undertook an assessment of 
147 Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNA). Looking at whether 
JSNAs included gendered data, and looking at 54 measures in 
detail, they concluded that the majority of JSNA included only 
limited data by gender. 
 

3.2 Halton’s JSNA was ranked 13 out of 147 JSNAs, the second highest 
in the North West, with 50% of its JSNA assessed as gendered. 
Wirral was the most highly ranked North West local authority at 52% 
with the top ranked nationally being the borough of Hillingdon at 
71%. 
 

3.3 Whilst Halton was ranked highly, nevertheless, it is important that 
we continue to refine and improve the JSNA.  From 21 measures 
with gendered data in the autumn 2014 when the assessment took 
place, as at November 2015 Halton now has 32 measures gendered 
with planned updates over the next year covering most 
[...]
tails the approach taken locally to do this and some examples of 
specific services to advise and support men to improve their health. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None. 
 



 

Men Behaving Badly? Ten questions council scrutiny can ask about men’s health 
 

1. What’s the difference between male and female life expectancy in the different 

parts of our area? What’s driving it? 

Within Halton, male and female life expectancy varies significantly. If we look at the 

variation geographically by ward, there is a difference of 12 years for males and 17.5 

for females. 

 

Life expectancy difference by ward for males and females 2011-13 
 

    Ward Life expectancy (years) 

MALES 

Lowest  Windmill Hill 70.7 

Highest  Birchfield 82.9 

  Difference  12.2 

FEMALES 

Lowest  Riverside 75.8 

Highest  Birchfield 93.4 

  Difference  17.5 

Source: Public Health Mortality File, ONS/HSCIC 

 

These differences are driven by a range of complex, multi-layered factors, detailed in 

the diagram below. 

 
Source: Dahlgren, G. and Whitehead, M. (1993) 

 

 

Analysis against England shows that the main drivers for the difference in life 

expectancy between the borough and the national picture are mostly heart disease 

and cancers.  This is the case for both men and women. 

 

 

 



 

Chart showing the breakdown of the life expectancy gap between Halton as a 

whole and England as a whole, by broad cause of death, 2010-2012 

 
Source: Public Health England 2015 

 

This is also the case internally, when comparing the most and least deprived parts of 

the borough. 

 

Chart showing the breakdown of the life expectancy gap between Halton most 

deprived quintile and Halton least deprived quinitle, by broad cause of death, 

2010-2012 

 
Source: Public Health England 2015 

 

2. Do we collect and report all health data by gender?  Is there any data we don’t 

report by gender? 

 

When data is avai
[...]
.  

 

10. Who’s responsible for men’s health in your organisation?  Do you have a strategy 

to tackle poor men’s health? Does the Clinical Commissioning Group have a person 

responsible for tackling men’s health? 

 

Neither Halton Borough Council not NHS Halton CCG has a person with specific responsible 

for men’s health.  Programmes are based on need identified in the JSNA and most public 

health programmes operate across a lifecourse.  All aim to ensure the needs of men and 

women, different age groups and abilities are met within holistic, tailor programmes.  As 

such all strategies are inclusive of men’s health, women’s health and the health needs of 

children & young people, working age adults and older people. 

 



REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

12th January 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – People & Economy  
 

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Health Policy and Performance Board Work Programme 
2016/17 – Scrutiny Topic 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  
 
 

This report is the first step in identifying a scrutiny topic for the Health Policy & 
Performance Board (PPB) to examine during 2016/17.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board: 
    

i) Put forward and debate its initial suggestions for a Topic to be included in 
the Board’s 2016/17 work programme;  

 
ii) Agree the Scrutiny Topic to be examined during 2016/17 with a view to an 

associated topic brief being developed and agreed at the next meeting of 
the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Whilst the Board ultimately determines its own Topics, suggestions for Topics to be 

considered may also come from a variety of other sources in addition to Members of the 
Board themselves. This may include members of the Council’s Executive, other non-
Executive Members, officers, the public, partner and other organisations, performance 
data and inspections. 
 

3.2 Prior to determin
[...]
ng investment of time & effort worthwhile? 

 

12 Are PPBs the best way to add value in this Topic area? Can they make a 
distinctive contribution? 

 

13 Does the organisation have the capacity to progress this Topic? (e.g. is it 
related to other review or work peaks that would place an unacceptable 
load on a particular officer or team?) 

 

14 Can PPBs contribute meaningfully given the time available? 
 

 

  



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

12th January 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Director of Adult Social Services 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing  

SUBJECT: 
 

Halton OPEN activity report  

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform the Board of the work of Halton Older People’s Empowerment 

Network (OPEN) in the Borough. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 RECOMMENDED: That the Board: 

 
i) Agree the contents of the report. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Halton Older Peoples Empowerment Network was established in 2002 as a 

response to the older people’s National Service Framework. Since this time 

it has taken on many roles and has seen membership grow from a handful 

of members to over a thousand.  

 
3.2 The network has always been supported by Age UK (previously Age 

Concern) and this has been in the form of different staff roles ranging from a 

full-time co-ordinator to a part time administrator. Halton OPEN is currently 

supported by a development officer (part-time) who is employed by Age UK 

Mid Mersey.  

 
3.3 During the last 12 months the Chair of Halton OPEN had to step down due 

to ill health and the vice-chair Richard Ashworth has taken interim charge of 

the network. 

 

3.4 During the same period Halton OPEN has conducted the following: 

 Two public surveys (one in Runcorn, one in Widnes)  

 A public AGM attended by 70 older people 

 A public event to raise awareness of services in the borough and the 

changes in the Care Act (attended by more than 120 older people) 



 

 Planned older people’s event for November (this had not taken place 

at the time of writing) 

 Increased active membership 

 Renewed the Board members 

The detail of this will be covered in the presentation. 

 
3.5 Halton OPEN aim to continue in 2016 engaging with their membership as 

well as developing relationships with both the Local Authority and Health to 

establish work programmes that address the needs of older people in the 

borough. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
None 
 

5.0 
 
5.1 

FINANCIAL/ RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified. 

 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
There are no implications for this priority. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
 
There are no implications for this priority. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton  
 
There are no implications for this priority. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 
There are no implications for this priority. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
There are no implications for this priority. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
None identified. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising as a result of the 



 

proposed action. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROIUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act. 

 
                                                           



 

 
REPORT TO: 
 

 
Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

12th January 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Director of Adult Social Services 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing  

SUBJECT: 
 

Additional Payments (for accommodation) – 
Top ups 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To outline the circumstances around ‘Additional Payments’ (sometimes 

known as Top-Ups) made by people who choose to pay extra for an 
enhancement to their home accommodation. Such additional payments 
can be made by individuals whose care home costs are partially or totally 
supported by the council, or who are self-funders with Halton arranging 
their social care.    
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 RECOMMENDED: That the Board: 
 

i)  Agree the contents of the report. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Under the Care Act 2014 an individual can choose care home 
accommodation best suited to their needs. This may be more expensive 
than the ‘going rate’ for the type of accommodation that Halton has 
negotiated with the provider for a person with such needs. In such cases, 
a 3rd party, usually a nominated family member, will agree to pay the 
additional amount the provider is asking. Dealing with these ‘additional 
payments’, monitoring them and agreeing liability when the 3rd party can 
no longer continue to make such payments is what the policy sets out. 
 

3.2 Prior to the Care Act, those who had the financial resources to pay for 
their own social care (self-funders) typically communicated entirely with 
their provider of choice. If they opted for an improvement on their current 
accommodation which was more expensive than initially arranged, then a 
3rd party would agree to pay any additional amount required. This would 
be a private agreement between the 3rd person and the provider, Halton 
was not involved. 
 

3.3 For those who were part-funded or wholly funded by Halton, the person or 



 

their family would choose an appropriate care home from a number of 
affordable options. The provider would enter into a contract with Halton to 
provide care at the rate specified and on Halton’s terms and conditions. 
 

3.4 However, if the person or their family selected a provider that was more 
expensive than their funding entitlement from HBC allowed, or perhaps 
selected an upgrade to a slightly bigger room, then they would arrange to 
pay the extra separately to the provider as an additional payment. This 
would be a separate agreement between the 3rd party who was paying 
the extra amount and the
[...]
ng & Skills in Halton 
 
There are no implications for this priority. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton  
 
There are no implications for this priority. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 
There are no implications for this priority. 
 
 



 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
There are no implications for this priority. 
 

7.0 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.2 

RISK ANALYSIS 
 
Where the agreement has been solely between the 3rd party and the 
provider then should payments fail to be made, it is quite possible that the 
provider depending upon their accounting system may not notice the 
default for some weeks or months. In the absence of a tripartite 
agreement they could make claim off the LA under the assumption the LA 
was liable for payments. This could be a sizeable accumulated amount 
and demonstrates the potential financial risk the LA could be faced with in 
the absence of an agreement.  
 
Conversely, an agreement which clearly states that liability will lie with the 
3rd party in the event of failure to maintain payments would significantly 
reduce the likelihood of legal action against the LA by other signatories to 
the contract.  This would also enable the LA to take action to retrieve 
payment and if necessary use the legal system to force the 3rd party to 
pay.  
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising as a result of the 
proposed action. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROIUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
The Care Act – Additional Payments for Accommodation, Policy, 
Procedure and Practice, HBC, April 2015. 
 

                  

 



 

 1 

b

Communities Directorate 
 

 
The Care Act 

 

Additional Payments for Accommodation 
In Residential Care  

 
(Top-Up Fees)  

 

 
 

Policy, Procedure and Practice 
 
 
 
 

 2015 - 2017 
 

 

 

 



 

 2 

 

CONTENTS 

Contents Page Paragraph 
 

POLICY 
 

  4 
 

 
 

Background   4  1 

Choice of Accommodation   4  2 
Choice that Cannot 
[...]
ison websites. 

        
        In addition, there are specific services which are aimed at those who are over 50 or who offer 
        free debt or free tax advice…etc. Examples are: 
  

Advice for those who are aged 50+ 

 Age UK; 

 Tax help for older people 

 
Free Debt Advice: 

 Christians against poverty; 

 CAB local;  

 StepChange debt charity; 

 Debt Advice Foundation; 

 National Debtline. 

 
Free Tax Advice: 

 Low Income Tax Reform Group – provide advice to anyone on a low income such as 

students and pensioners; 

 Tax help for older people – independent free advice; 

 Taxaid (a charity). 

 

http://www.mycaremyhome.co.uk/
http://www.mycaremyhome.co.uk/


REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

19th November 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People & Economy 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health 

SUBJECT: 
 

Performance Management Reports, Quarter 2    
2015-16 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This Report introduces, through the submission of a structured 
thematic performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in Quarter 2 of 
2015-16. This includes a description of factors which are affecting 
the service. 
 
In addition Appendix 1 of the report contains a progress update 
concerning the implementation of all Directorate high-risk mitigation 
measures that are relevant to the remit of this Board 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board: 
 
i) Receive the Quarter 2 Priority Based report 

 
ii) Consider the progress and performance information and 

raise any questions or points for clarification 
 

iii) Highlight any areas of interest or concern for reporting at 
future meetings of the Board 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Policy and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring and 

scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering outcomes 
against its key health prioriti
[...]
ialist tertiary 
treatment. 
 

 
 
 

Risk control forms an integral part of the Council’s Business Planning and performance 
monitoring arrangements. As such Directorate Risk Registers were updated in tandem 
with the development of the suite of 2015-16 Directorate Business Plans. 
 
Progress concerning the implementation of all Directorate high-risk mitigation measures 
relevant to this Board is included within Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

5.0  Progress against high priority equality actions 

 
Equality issues continue to form a routine element of the Council’s business planning and 
operational decision making processes. Additionally the Council must have evidence to 
demonstrate compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) which came into 
force in April 2011.  
 
The Councils latest annual progress report in relation to the achievement of its equality 
objectives is published on the Council website and is available via: 
 
 http://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/councildemocracy/pdfs/EandD/Equality_-
_objectives_progress_report_-_April_2013.pdf. 

 

6.0  Performance Overview 

 
The following information provides a synopsis of progress for both milestones and 
performance indicators across the key business areas that have been identified by the 
Communities Directorate. The way in which the Red, Amber and Green, (RAG), symbols 
have been used to reflect progress to date is explained at the end of this report. 
 
“Rate per population” vs “Percentage” to express data 
Four BCF KPIs are expressed as rates per population.   “Rates per population” and 
“percentages” are both used to compare data but each expresses the same amount in a 
different way.   A common guide used is that if a percent is less than 0.1 then a rate (e.g. 

4.0  Risk Control Measures 

http://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/councildemocracy/pdfs/EandD/Equality_-_objectives_progress_report_-_April_2013.pdf
http://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/councildemocracy/pdfs/EandD/Equality_-_objectives_progres
[...]
on of risk mitigation Q2 2014-15 MPF Page 3 of 3 

Business Area – Prevention and Assessment Services 

 

Business Objective / Project 

Ref Description 

PA 3 Compliance with the new legal requirements of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS). 

Assessment of current risk(s) 

Item Identified Risk 
Impact 

(Severity) 
Likelihood 

(Probability) 
Score 
(I x L) 

1 Failure to comply with statutory duty due to the impact of the Supreme Court Judgement. 4 4 16 

Risk control measure(s) Lead Officer 
Timescale 

Review 
Residual 
Impact 

Residual 
Likelihood 

Residual 
Score 

1 1.1 Project and action plans agreed by Communities SMT. 
1.2 Communication to providers from Strategic Director, Communities. 
1.3 Regular updates to Communities SMT. 

Sue Wallace-
Bonner 

Quarterly 4 2 8 

 

Progress update 

New legal requirements fully implemented resulting in increased demand. Regular updates to SMT continue to monitor impact. 

 

 


	Agenda
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Health and Wellbeing Minutes
	Minutes , 16/09/2015 Health and Wellbeing Board
	Minutes , 04/11/2015 Health and Wellbeing Board

	5a Men's Health
	5b Health Policy & Performance Board Work Programme 2016-17 - Scrutiny Topic
	5c Halton OPEN Activity Report
	5d Additional Payments for Accommodation - Top Ups
	Care Act Top-Up Fees 1 7

	6a Performance Monitoring Report - Q2 2015-16
	Q2 Health PPB Priority Based Report_Final
	2015 - 16 Q2 Health PPB App 1 High Risk Progress Report Final




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 12 January 
2016 at Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chairman), S. Hill (Vice-Chairman), S. Baker, 
Dennett, C. Gerrard, Horabin, C. Plumpton Walsh, Sinnott and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor M. Lloyd Jones 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, D. Nolan, L Wilson, A. Jones, M. Holt, 
E. O'Meara, E Sutton-Thompson and S. Shepherd 
 
Also in attendance: Richard Ainsworth – Halton OPEN and Karen Kenney – Age 
UK Mid Mersey 
 

 

 Action 
HEA27 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 

2015 were agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HEA28 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
HEA29 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

meetings held on 16 September 2015 and 4 November 2015 
were submitted to the Board for information. 

 

   
HEA30 MEN'S HEALTH  
  
 The Board considered a report from the Director of 

Public Health, which informed them of the local action to 
address the ‘Ten questions Council scrutiny can ask about 
men’s health’ report.   

 
Members were advised that in Autumn 2014 the 

Men’s Health Forum, a national charity that worked to 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



improve the health of men and boys, undertook an 
assessment of 147 Joint Strategic Needs Assessments 
(JSNA).  They looked at whether JSNA’s included gendered 
data and after looking at 54 measures in detail, they 
concluded that the majority of JSNA’s included only limited 
data by gender. 

 
It was noted that Halton’s JSNA was ranked 13 out of 

147 JSNA’s which was the second highest in the North 
West, with 50% of its JSNA assessed as gendered.  It was 
commented that whilst Halton was ranked highly, it was 
important that the JSNA continued to improve. 

 
Appended to the report were the ten questions 

referred to above and the answers in relation to Halton 
which included some detailed data on life expectancy and 
identified the gaps and made comparisons locally and 
nationally. 

 
Further to Members’ queries, the following was noted: 

 

 Men did not generally visit the GP; it was mainly 
women; 

 There were specific age groups in males that did go 
to the GP; namely children or older males; 

 Women were catching up to men with regards to 
being diagnosed with diseases; in the case of lung 
cancer this was in fact more common in women now 
than men; 

 Cancers diagnosed in stages one and two were 
treatable; 

 The implementation of health checks in companies is 
something that had been thought of and was 
happening; 

 The connection between mental health and domestic 
abuse was recognised and therapies were being 
encouraged; however it was a difficult task to get men 
to use the services and it can be seen as a sign of 
weakness. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report.   

   
HEA31 HEALTH POLICY & PERFORMANCE BOARD WORK 

PROGRAMME 2016-17 - SCRUTINY TOPIC 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, which requested the 
identification of a scrutiny topic for the Health Policy and 
Performance Board to examine during 2016-17. 

 

 



In order to assist with the identification of topics, the 
Topic Selection Checklist was attached at Appendix 1 of the 
report.  Members favoured a topic around the carers, 
although prevention was also suggested.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Board agrees that the Scrutiny 

Topic to be examined during 2016-17 is carers; and that the 
associated topic brief be developed and agreed at the next 
meeting of the Board. 

   
HEA32 HALTON OPEN ACTIVITY REPORT  
  
 The Board received a report from the Director of Adult 

Services which informed them of the work of the Halton 
Older People’s Empowerment Network (OPEN) in the 
Borough.   

 
The Chairman welcomed Richard Ashworth – the 

Vice Chairman and acting Chairman of Halton OPEN (Older 
People’s Empowerment Network) and Karen Kenny – Age 
UK Mid Mersey, who presented the work of Halton OPEN to 
the Board. 

 
It was noted that since its establishment in 2002 its 

membership had grown to over one thousand people. 
Further, Halton OPEN was now supported by a part time 
development officer who was employed by Age UK Mid 
Mersey.  Members were advised that their aim for 2016 
would be to continue to engage with their members and 
develop relationships with the Local Authority and Health 
establishments to the benefit and needs of older people in 
the Borough. 

 
The Commissioning Manager for Older People then 

continued and presented to Members the results of two 
surveys carried out by Halton OPEN to gain the views of 
local older people.  One was carried out in Widnes and one 
in Runcorn and 108 people in total completed the survey.  
The main concerns for older people were identified as 
financial worries; loneliness and isolation; community 
transport; and loss of independence.  Also identified from 
the surveys were the services that could be improved upon 
and which services were the most important and had the 
biggest impact on the lives of older people. 
 

Members discussed the difficulties identified above 
and thanked Halton OPEN for their information gathering 
which would be useful for the Board.  It was noted that the 
exercise would be repeated next year with the aim to 
increase the number of respondents.  The Board was 

 



advised that two newsletters had been produced by Halton 
OPEN last year, which would be sent to Members for 
information.  Members also requested to see the survey 
questions. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report. 

   
HEA33 ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS FOR ACCOMMODATION - TOP 

UPS 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Director of Adult 

Social Services which outlined the circumstances around 
‘Additional Payments’ (Top-Ups) made by people who 
choose to pay extra for an enhancement to their home 
accommodation.   

 
It was noted that such additional payments could be 

made by individuals whose care home costs were partially 
or totally supported by the Council, or who were self-funders 
with Halton arranging their social care. 

 
Members were referred to the The Care Act – 

Additional Payments for Accommodation in Residential Care 
– Policy, Procedure and Practice 2015-17 document; which 
was appended to the report. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board agrees the contents of 

the report. 

 

   
HEA34 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - Q2 2015-16  
  
 The Board received the Performance Management 

Reports for quarter 2 of 2015-16. 
 
It was noted that the report introduced, through the 

submission of a structured thematic performance report, the 
progress of key performance indicators, milestones and 
targets relating to Health in quarter 2 of 2015-16.  This 
included a description of factors which were affecting the 
service. 

 
Members were referred to Appendix 1 of the report 

which contained a progress update concerning the 
implementation of all Directorate high-risk mitigation 
measures that were relevant to the remit of this Board. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the quarter 2 priority based 

performance management reports be received. 

 

 
Meeting ended at 7.35 p.m. 


